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Re; Notice of Intent to Administratively Close

HuttoGarbageSerulces-RegistrationNumberMSw.40033
Houston CountY, Texas

CN: 60032 1871 RN: LOA6297 t6

Dear Mr. Goodin:

The purpose of this letter, submitted on behalf of Waste Connections Lonestar' lnc'' is to

prouia* notice of intent to administratively close Hutto Garbage Services t1a"n1fer station

iT"*", Commission on Environmental Quality Rcgi;,*tt:ation_No' MSW-40033J in l'l6uston

lounty, Texas. The facility has been inactive sincc Augtrst tL, ZA20' Thc fat;ility intr:nds to

,o,,'pi*t" the closure cerdfication and submit it to TCEQ on December 13, 2020 as required

ly fide 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) $330'461{a)'

This notice is provided per Title 30 TAC $330.461[ai' closure certification procedures will

be conducted in accordance with Title :O fAC $SiO,+ef. The facility will be prepared for

closure in accordance with Title 30 TAC S330'459'

One original and one copy of this letter is pravided fory-1T use and distribution' A copy of

this letter was sent to itt" TCEQ Region i0 offi.*' Additionally, a copy of this letter was

placed in the site operating recird ior this facility. An electronic copy of this letter was

port"O online at www,ftwweaverboos.com and also emailed to mswper@tceq'texas'gov'

During the course of your review, if you need additional information or have any questions'

please call,

Sincerely,
Weaver Consultants GrouP' LLC

(:c: Gary Bartels, Waste Connections Lonestar, Inc'

TCEQ Region 10 Office
Site Operating Record

Q:\*/ASfEcoNNt:C1'lONs\HurloGAtt AF.si;RVtcts\BtVoC^TtON\TrJQi{01'lct:aocx

64?0southwestBoulevartl , Suito206. ForlWorth,'l'exrrs I ?6109 ' Bi?-735'97?0'w(8rp'conl'Office'sNationwlde
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Re: Request for Voluntary Revocation of Registration
Huito Garhage Services - Registration Number MSW-40033

Houston County, Texas
CN600321S71; RN1 006297 L6

Z. Attachment 2:

3. Attachment 3r

4. Attachment 4:

Dear Mr. Goodin:

The purpose of this letter and attachments, submitted on behalf of Waste Connections

Lonestai, [nc., is to request a voluntary revocation of MSW Registration No. 40033 for

the Hutto Garbage Services transfer station located in l{ouston County, Texas in

accordance with title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TACI 5330.461. The facility

closure activities have been completed in accordance with Title 30 TAC 5330.59. The

following is provided in this submittal:

1. Attachment 1: The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's IICEQ's]
Request for Voluntary Revocation of Registration form'

Engineer's Certification of the final closure activities'
Newspaper Notice
Applicant Certification

Waste Connections Lonestar, lnc, does not intend to resume operations at the Hutio

Garbage Services transfer station, which ceased operations on August 1L,?Atq [Note'
that this date was inadvertently listed as August 1l,2AZA on the initial notice to TCEQ

dated September 14,ZAZA). This Request for Voluntary Revocation of Registration has

been prepared as required by Title 30 TAC S305.67 which allows permittee to request

revocation of a permit [registration).

The Hutto Garbage Services transfer station has been closed in accordance with the

Site Developm"niPl"n {SDF}, Site Operating Plan {SOPJ, and Title 30 TAC 5330'459 *
,,Closure Requirements icr Municipit Solid Waste Storage and Processing Units." All

waste, waste residues, and any iecovered materials have been removed, and the

transfer statiol facility components are either removed off-site, dismantled, or

decontaminated. Atl sumps and drains have been cleared of debris, and all litter has

been collected from around the facility. The gate is locked, and a sign has been posted

to notify the public of the closed status of the facility'

6420 Southw€st tJlvd. o Suite ?06 ' Fort Wofth,Texas76109 ' B1 7-735-9770 . wcgrp.com' OfficesNadonrvlde



ATTACHMENT 1

REqUEST FOR VOLUNTARY REVOCATION OF REGISTRATION



WRITTNN CONSINT OF
THE SOLE DTRICTOR OF

WAS'TE CONNECTIONS LONE STAR' INC"

'l'he undersigned" being the sols dircclor ol Wastc Conncclions l.one Star, [nc., a 'l'cxas

corporation (th€ ,.[;$$ju[").-herebl,corsents to the lbllosdng sclions and adopts the following

resolulions:

Wl IEREAS. rhc Conrpuny's solc director rvishes to luthorizc ths

Colnpany''s employcc lisred bclow to perlbrm certain odnrinistrative tasks ort

behall'of the Company.

DE 11'RESOLVED, that Gary Bortels- Region Enginccr of tbe company'

is hcrcbl, authorizcd to execute hy and on hehalf o1'thc Company any. and all

docunrcnrs required in connection with the pcrmit and rcgulatory applications'

repon6. filings, and othcr documentation relating to and tlc$e$sary lhr tlle day+o-

day opcrations ol'fhc Company, including. rvithout limitation, permit renewal

upplicurionr and rcporrs to bc filcrt with the Tcxns Commission on Environmental

Ciualiry, arrd all otlicr dacunrcntation rclated lhsrcto- end lhnl any action taken to

datc invalving thc tbregoing is hcreby ratified and approvcd'

lN WrrNESS WilljRlicF. rhc undersigned sole dircclor of the Company has duly

execured this Writrcn Consent in Thc Woodlands. Tcxas on the datc cet forlh helorv.

l)alcd: January 1.1. ?024
Worthing 1". Jackman, Director

i0008968?.D()c.l



ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

This engineer's certification has been prepared to meet the requirements set forth in

Title30TACS330.451tcXZ). lvisitedthefacilityonNovemberSA,2020toveriffthat
the closure activities were completed in accordance with Title 30 TAC $330.459. I

certiff that:

e All waste, waste residue, and any recovered material have been removed from

the facility.

r AII transfer facility cornponents are either removed from the site or properly

dismantled and decontarninated.

* There was no evidence of a release from a municipal solid waste unit.

* No recyclables or any other waste, feedstock, contaminated water, petroleum

products, etc. verified to be non-exist within the facility propefty.

I certify that all closure activities were completed in accordance with the Site

Development Plan {SDP), Site Operati ng Plan ISOPJ, and Title 30 TAC 5330.459 -
"Closure for Municipal Solid Waste Storage and Processing Units."

{ *
*

l'{i:tiZirl I iJIlAtl

$4L\.iu

&rl r{ I*\-\_
Nevzat Turan, P.E.

Principal
o\-?1 ^LoZl
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',I solemnly swesr that thc above noticc was published once in tbg ..Hou$ton County

courier,, rcwqpeper, as provided in the Texas Eetotcs code for tho service of citation or notice of

Publication, and the date borne by tho issu€ of the aetq/.paper in which said aotioe was publisheit

It

wasl

BEFORE ME bY

2024.

Notsry State

this the
sw0RN TO AND suqss4IBED-?tr - .*Yarftlobfia'

TONI Afiof{rJ
Fublls, glsta {'!l 1sr3

comfi, Expfr{l 06 it'iii}:J



ATTACHMENT 4

APP LICANT CERTI FICATION
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Michael (inrbtrs
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Name:

Ir4arclr 2.2021

F'acility Name: 'l'C I'lQ Investi gator:[[Lrtto Garbage Servicc

lding next to the transfbr
on. No waste was
rvcd inside

ol' the transl'er station.


